1st Administrative Battalion of East Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteers.

Charles Mortlock, Gent., to be Major, vice Prickett, promoted. Dated 5th June, 1872.

14th North Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Curps.

Ensign William Edward Williamson resigns his

1st Administrative Brigade of West Riding of Yorkshire Artillery Volunteers.

Adjutant Frederick Page to serve with the rank of Captain, under the provisions of Article 196, Regulations for the Volunteer Force, dated

18th September, 1863. Dated 5th June, 1872.

·····

1st West Riding of Yorkshire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Captain John Theobald Butler resigns his Commission. Dated 5th June, 1872.

First Lieutenant Charles Henry Addyman resigns his Commission. Dated 5th June, 1872.

First Lieutenant Robert Elliott Cooper to be Captain. Dated 5th June, 1875.

Henry John Fraser, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 5th June, 1872.

8rd West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

William Henry Mitchell, Gent., to be Ensign, vice Roberts, resigned. Dated 5th June, 1872.

John Firth, Gent., to be Ensign, vice Dawson, resigned. Dated 5th June, 1872.

6th West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Lieutenant Henry John Terry resigns his Commission. Dated 5th June, 1872.

Ensign Albert Mallinson resigns his Commission. Dated 5th June, 1872.

Ensign Charles Albert Berry resigns his Commission. Dated 5th June, 1872.

John William Rhodes, Gent., to be Ensign. Dated 5th June, 1872.

34th West Riding of Yorkshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Thomas Burnup Keighley, Gent., to be Ensign. Dated 5th June, 1872.

THE FAIRS ACT, 1871.

HARROW-ON-THE-HILL FAIR.

IN pursuance of the above-mentioned Act, I, the Right Honourable Henry Austin Bruce, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, hereby notify as follows:

1. By Memorial, dated 29th May, 1872, a representation has been duly made to me by the Justices sitting in Petty Sessions for the Division of Edgware, in the county of Middlesex, that a Fair has been annually held on the first Monday in the month of August, in the parish of Edgware, in the said division, in the county of Middlesex, and that it would be for the convenience and advantage of the public that such Fair should be abolished.

2. On the 1st day of July, 1872, I shall take the aforesaid representation into consideration, and all persons are to intimate, before that day, any objection they may desire to offer to the abolition of the said Fair.

(Signed) Whitehall, May 30, 1872. H. A. Bruce.

THE FAIRS ACT, 1871.

LITTLE CLACTON FAIR.

WHEREAS a representation has been duly made to me, as Secretary of State for the Home Department, by the Justices sitting in Petty Sessions for the Division of Tendring, in the county of Essex, that a Fair has been annually held on the 23rd and usually continued on the following day of July, in the parish of Little Clacton, in the said Division of the said county, and that it would be for the convenience and advantage of the public that the said Fair should be abolished:

And whereas notice of the said representation, and of the time when I should take the same into consideration, has been duly published in pursuance of "The Fairs Act, 1871:"

• And whereas on such representation and consideration it appears to me that it would be for the convenience and advantage of the public that the said Fair should be abolished :

And whereas it appears that there is no lord or owner of the said Fair, and the tolls thereof:

Now therefore, I, as the Secretary of State for the Home Department, in exercise of the powers vested in me by "The Fairs Act, 1871," do hereby order that the Fair which has been annually held on the 23rd and usually continued on the following day of July, in the parish of Little Clacton, in the Petty Sessional Division of Tendring, in the county of Essex, shall be abolished as from the date of this order.

Given under my hand at Whitehall, this 31st day of May, 1872.

(Signed) H. A. Bruce.

TREASURY WARRANT.

WE, the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, in exercise of all powers given to us by the Post Office Acts, or any of them, and of all other powers enabling us in this behalf, do by this Warrant, under the hands of two of us, the said Commissioners, order and direct as follows :---

1. The letters and packets described in the schedule hereto, may be transmitted by the post from the countries and places set forth in the first column, to the countries and places set forth in the second column of such schedule, (the transmission between the United Kingdom and Germany, being in closed mails, viâ France, or in closed mails, viâ France and Belgium, and the transmission through Germany of any letter or packet addressed to or posted in any foreign country viâ Germany, being otherwise than in closed mails), at the rates of postage respectively specified in the same schedule and applicable thereto, and subject to the regulations and conditions hereinafter contained.

2. In charging any partly prepaid letter, posted in the United Kingdom addressed to the Empire of Germany, or to the Austro-Hungarian Monarchy, or posted in the Empire of Germany, or in the Austro-Hungarian Monarchy, addressed to the United Kingdom, credit shall be given for any postage already paid.

3. Registered letters may be transmitted upon payment of such additional charges or rates of postage or otherwise, as the Postmaster-General from time to time directs or appoints, provided that all rates of postage and additional charges or rates payable thereupon, shall be prepaid, and that no payment shall be made thereupon on delivery. 4. This Warrant shall not prejudice or affect

4. This Warrant shall not prejudice or affect any exemptions or privileges granted by the Post Office Acts, nor the privilege enjoyed by seamen, soldiers, and others employed in Her Majesty's